

No. 14-803

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
RUTHELLE FRANK, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

SCOTT WALKER,
GOVERNOR OF WISCONSIN, *et al.*,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE
NATIONAL COUNCIL ON INDEPENDENT
LIVING IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
JERRY H. GOLDFEDER
Counsel of Record
BRUCE H. SCHNEIDER
STROOCK & STROOCK &
LAVAN LLP
180 Maiden Lane
New York, NY 10038
(212) 806-5857
jgoldfeder@stroock.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
THE LEGALITY OF STRINGENT VOTER IDENTIFICATION LAWS IS OF GREAT NA- TIONAL IMPORTANCE	3
A. Strict Voter ID Laws Like Wisconsin’s Act 23 Abridge the Voting Rights of People With Disabilities.....	3
B. The Supreme Court’s Decision in <i>Craw- ford</i> Is Not Controlling	5
C. This Case Offers a Timely and Optimal Opportunity to Determine These Im- portant Issues.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Applewhite v. Pennsylvania</i> , No. 330 M.D. 2012, 2014 WL 184988 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Jan. 17, 2014)	10
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 768 F.3d 744 (7th Cir. 2014).....	4, 7
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 773 F.3d 783 (7th Cir. 2014).....	6
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , No. 11-CV-01128, 2014 WL 1775432 (E.D. Wis. Apr. 29, 2014).....	4, 6, 8
<i>League of Women Voters of North Carolina v. North Carolina</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014)	10
<i>Martin v. Kohls</i> , 444 S.W.3d 844 (Ark. 2014)	10
<i>N. Carolina v. League of Women Voters of N. Carolina</i> , 135 S. Ct. 6 (2014)	10
<i>North Carolina State Conference of NAACP v. McCrorry</i> , 997 F. Supp. 2d 322 (M.D.N.C. Aug. 8, 2014)	9
<i>Shelby Cnty., Ala. v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013).....	8
<i>Veasey v. Perry</i> , No. 13-CV-00193, 2014 WL 5090258 (S.D. Tex. Oct. 9, 2014).....	8, 9
<i>Veasey v. Perry</i> , No. 14-41127, slip op. (5th Cir. Oct. 14, 2014)	9
<i>Weinschenk v. Missouri</i> , 203 S.W.3d 201 (Mo. 2006)	10
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION

U.S. Const. amend. XIV7

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. §§ 1973ee-1973ee-63

42 U.S.C. §§ 15301-15545.....3

52 U.S.C. § 10301(b)8

Ind. Code Ann. § 3-11.7-5-2.5(c)7

Wis. Stat. §§ 6.86(2), 6.8756

Wis. Stat. §§ 6.97(3)(a), (b)7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Lisa Schur et al., *Disability, Voter Turnout and Voting Difficulties in the 2012 Elections*, Rutgers U.1, 4Nat'l Conf. of State Legislatures, *Voter ID Requirements: Voter ID Laws*3, 4U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, GAO-09-941, *Voters with Disabilities: Additional Monitoring of Polling Places Could Further Improve Accessibility* (2009).....1, 6
